

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD DAVID DILLBECK,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC02-2044

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE INEFFECTIVENESS <i>PER SE</i> CLAIM FOR CONCEDED TO FELONY MURDER IN THE GUILT PHASE? (Restated)	11
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR CONCEDED THE HAC AGGRAVATOR BY ADMITTING THE MURDER WAS BRUTAL? (Restated)	35
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR FAILING TO CONDUCT A PROPER VOIR DIRE? (Restated)	45
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR FAILING TO FILE A MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE? (Restated)	61
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVENESS FOR INTRODUCING MITIGATING EVIDENCE WHICH OPENED THE DOOR TO PRIOR BAD ACTS? (Restated)	70
 CONCLUSION	 86
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	86

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 86

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 822 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002)	26
<i>Atwater v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	31,40,43
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	82
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274, 89 S. Ct. 1709 (1969)	29
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000)	31
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla 2003)	41,43
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1986)	65
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	65,67
<i>Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 514 U.S. 1022, 115 S. Ct. 1371, 131 L. Ed. 2d 226 (1995)	3
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994)	2,3,43
<i>Francis v. Spraggins</i> , 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Goeders v. Hundley</i> , 59 F.3d 73 (8th Cir. 1995)	57
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 28 Fla.L.Weekly S513 (Fla. July 3, 2003) 6,7,11,26,32,33,34,59	
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	59
<i>Henryard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	68

<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	82
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 824 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	57
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745, 103 S. Ct. 3308, 77 L. Ed. 2d 987 (1983)	28
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	26
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 12 L. Ed. 2d 653, 84 S. Ct. 1489 (1964)	28
<i>Meeks v. Moore</i> , 216 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1159, 121 S. Ct. 1114, 148 L. Ed. 2d 983 (2001)	65,67
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	69
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	12,20,30
<i>Nixon v. Singletary</i> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000) 6,7,11,12,13,14,15,16,21,22,29,30,35	
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S 597 (Fla. July 10, 2003)	6,11,23
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 2001)	27
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025, 104 S. Ct. 2885, 81 L. Ed. 2d 847 (1984)	58
<i>People v. Abt</i> , 646 N.E.2d 1341 (Ill. App. 1995)	24
<i>People v. Hattery</i> , 488 N.E.2d 513 (Ill. 1985)	24
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 538 N.E.2d 1118 (Ill. 1989)	24,25
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 698 N.E.2d 620 (Ill. App. 1998)	25
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	67

<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 3 F.Supp.2d 1353 (MD Fla. 1997)	68
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	68
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	57
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 698 A.2d 442 (D.C. App. 1997)	31
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	82
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44, 107 S. Ct. 2704, 97 L. Ed. 2d 37 (1987)	27
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	66,67
<i>Romano v. State</i> , 562 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	69
<i>Shere v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	84
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24, 85 S. Ct. 783, 13 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1965)	27
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	82
<i>State v. Early</i> , 853 P.2d 964 (Wash App. Ct. 1993)	84
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S647 (Fla. August 21, 2003)	65
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 20,522 , (315,844), 42, 43, 57	
<i>Tafoya v. Tansy</i> , 9 Fed. Appx. 862, 871-872 (10th Cir. 2001)	67
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657, 104 S. Ct. 2039 (1984), 22, 32, 35	
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 177 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 1999)	31

<i>United States v. Holman</i> , 314 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 931 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1990)	25,31
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	82,85
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	82
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	82
<i>Weeks v. Jones</i> , 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994)	66

OTHER

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(d)	5
Fla. R.Crim.P. 3.851(f)(5)(d)	4
Fla. R.Crim.P. 3.851(a)	5
